20-0624-PR5 June 24, 2020

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$54,678,743.81 to.the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $287,575.18 as listed in the attached June Change Order Logs (e-Builder $213,714.72 and PCM
$73,860.46). These construction contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the
Board for approval in accordance with section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of
Chicago, since they require an increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of
circumstances or conditions calling for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference
with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to the
Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification:

Fund — 412, 422, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 451, 453, 485, 486, 487 & 488 will
be used for all Change Orders (June Change Order Log); Funding source for new contracts
is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



20-0624-PR5

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General —= Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
DocuSigned by: ~ DocuSigned by:
frwaldo Fosrra | Jaive b, Sackson.
COF1D8138F4F42E... TS7TODEEES2FDASF...
Arnaldo Rivera Janice K. Jackson
Chief Operating Officer Chief Executive Officer
[ 3
Approved as to legal form: g
DocuSigned by:
ST1EC59C33144C5...

Joseph Moriarty
General Counsel



20-0624-PR5

apIA1 B [N 6|

SIACN] HSIY 290 an) oddng g

£Z3100 010104 [FUORDNpg 10§ 310ddng /)

Aueidwo) yav g

SPIIN IR Ao °g

Ssuonpuoy Jolax] paretolnd ¥

SUORE|OIA 3PUD 3361 €]

Aaurendiney o) 7

faapes T
‘suosean
18°cvL'829'VSS
werdold
5 e ea d
L 1915np0 10uSep Fenur prIom 10; soeds Jo asn oddns 03 qUsAAGIA] vE 0 ot [ 0z0T 0z07/tElR 0Z0Z/0¢/t 00'LE9'65$ 29 T8LT0LE sauof g Aydinpy uydor
§9970L€
‘1S9T0LE uodfel ‘piseind
& '§28'b05" 3qeya! -
1 JoEms AUy SURSTXD JO uoTIEAOUDY 89 4 T v 0z0z ozoz/iE/s 0207/05/t 00'SZ8'405'T$ 9 “csqzore CUILE] ‘oseyy ‘prentey 1-0TLS]
‘TT800LE
OTS00LE J—
1 Yoes Aouumys Fupsixa Jo uopRACUTR] L 0 [ w o0zoz az0z/1E/8 ozot/ie/y 00'000'996% 29 “60800LE Agy [P 0TS
‘80800LE
L uresB01d WALS 10] saoeds Jo 3sn 3ioddns 03 suatioA0dul L 0 OF o 0207 0707/1€/8 070Z/T2/v 00'LEE'SSTS IA SYETOLE TWd No1an3
1 “asnot] U9a.13 BUNSIXa 01 SIPELAAN PUE UGHIEACUSY L o [3 0 0707 0202/1€/8 0702/vZ/¥ 00'S96 6865 EE) YYETOLE | seuorgAYdiny | Sujuiest 3pISYMON
T “Satuaao1du] eate ulAeid put ong L 0 OF 0 0207 0707/1€/8 oz0z/e/vy 00'8V9'656 F5) TTSOOLE J|paty Hiseind
weiSord a1 7l CE TIS00LE v .
A AAI-g1 10y 39eds 30 35 0ddns o3 1 pue suox sousg L € 24 [} ozoz ozoz/Te/8 ozaz/ez/y 00'9TL'BEETS 29 OTS002E voy Plate ‘seuapie 102491
L U10015501) 214 10] S938ds jo 95n Loddas oF syuswaacdw] L 0 [ [ 0702 0Z0Z/vE/8 020Z/LT/Y 00'6£9'6195 A £0800LE TWd Ueyaqy
T [Buipuad|
¥ *sueday AtuoseurjaBaey pue fermans Yuatuaoeidas jooy 8 o o0s s 0707 TOUTE/R 0z0z/8/v S6°795'6L1'S$ 29 ¥9970LE oue) solAL 3an0] - so6LsesL 9 n“ 3 _m__utm 3
6 werdoid mo13-0y-azeds L [ €9 3 0707 TT0Z/TE/8 (e 00°000'626% 29 TOVOOLE Rig 1y Apojaig
BEZOOLE
e ‘LETOOLE sditiyd o
L WHRILLING qeT BP9l Pue 20us Woddns 63 sjuawsacidwy "] 1 w 6 24774 ozoT/iE/8 0zoz/ve/y 00°000'068°¢$ 29 P— ‘poomusy ‘02104 1y £0T108
‘SETO0LE
e VEZOOLE Aremin N
L wiesSord WALS 16j saoeds jo asn woddrs & suawascadug 11 0 £ 9 070t 0z0z/Te/8 0z0T/VT/Y 00'005'659% RL] “cE200LE uaydseq Hy ofeaiyp ‘emiiion Z-02-¥0)
B SImpnseyu) 3)S pue punoidked man ot 0 1€ 0 070C 070Z/1€/8 020t/¥T/Y 00'089'E6E$ 29 TEC00LE 13[paLy puowwug
8 Sinpnuseyul s3eutelp pue ujdesspue) sepnjoul pue piy Im MaN ot 0 1€ 0 070C oz0z/TEl8 o0nLYL/Y 00881 'ZH6 39 STLOOLE Hjpary ]
) Jutiase|da) punoaAeld 9g 0 9z v 0707 0207/1€/8 070L/¥T/v 00°006'ZSE! 29 YZZO0LE Kguv 32pnog
6 wiesdoid mouB-01-90eds 43 (4] 0 [ 0707 0L0T/1E/8 0zazT/vT/Y 00'000'V8T'TS 29 €2200L€ uayIsed H3 . Aueg
[3 Suatusaodul 10] Supjled yaLm uoperouar Liuosew 1931E) pue Jooy 3 0 91 i3 0702 070Z/T€/8 0zoT/8Tly 00°009°266°T$ 29 0L220LE Buing Jassold
¥ sapedar Aruoseurjaies pueguaursseidasjooy z sz 9 0 0z0z TZ0Z/TE/B 020Z/5T/y 00'000°29L°V$ bL] whwmmmwmmmm yred poomuiag ‘kanien 102-HIN
o E99669E 3
L UOFIEAOU WOOUSSELD 3UFIS 4 o vz [\ (474 az0z/1E/8 070z/9t /v 00'TE0'EV0'TS 29 299669€ s3uip(oH 202 uydnea ‘pueio yuoN V802401
L WI00.ISSE[J Xa.d 10§ S32eds Jo 9sn 1ioddns 0] suatuanodu] 3 [] [ [ 0Z0Z QZ0Z/1E/8 0207/5/% 00°2L22'66% A SES663E Zw J3uupis
8 Bupeyns J1d pie pUno.BAe[d MaU SIMONLSeyU] dFeUleIp apIAald [ 0 €€ [ 0707 020/1€/8 0202/€/Y 00°'8Th’EbPS 29 056969€ J@ipali3 Augna|
BEDEd vaY o N
8 pue wuauidynbs punosdfed ‘souds suernsapad ‘i Sunsixa o) sapesddn 8 0 9T S [7474 ozoz/te/s ozoz/ofy 00°000VL9'TS kD) 8BT669E usyosed Hi pleqqiy
L sijedal dwiel Jenpoul pue Houednju (RuaUoIAUg L 0 St 0 020C 020Z/057Y 020Z/1/v 95'S80'SEVS 301 976869¢E VOV puEAID
v SSpeiidn 0 o 51 i oz0z ozoz/is/e 0202/9/v 0000L'E8Y°ES ) £2€669€ 210N B znyas
1221110315 pue saedaa L1e1q) pue wnioypne ‘sijedos Aluoseiu joo pazediey,|
¥ GARWEP 193EM 0 ONp SUOREACUS 2d0]aAUs PUEJ00I JO[E} 3 0 (3 0 0707 1z0¢/81/6 0z0L/ElY 00'VZ0'PST 02$ 29 OZEG69E JueT JIAL URAIRS
‘1oaloud
04 SYLON ANY 34095 LIal0dd NOLLV Wargsv | avaxrvosy | SVANOLLTWNWOD | gy ugquymy | quvmviovainoy | 9998y psvuines | wosovainoo ‘TO0HIS aIsVHIV4/a3dnous
QILVADUNY IIVEINOGD
SNOSVIH .
Iam v H v
0z0T
aunp
v xpuaddy




20-0624-PR5

"SIESLE Ul pJeog au} O} payodai Buieq ae pue pascidde usaq saey siapio sbueyo Buwmojjo) ay i

00°6L0°68L$ :pouad siyl |ejol 398foid
"Jooyas ayj Jnoybnoiy} sjiem snowea jujed
00°610°681% SUOIIPUOYD) PRISA0ISI(] pue swd ‘yojed 03 J0J0BAUCY "SIOPUIOD [O0UIS SNOLIEA Ul JudwAeopUn
Buiooy Jredal pue aa0wWal 0} S|BLAJEW PUEB Joge] 8piAoid 0} JOJORINIOD 0202/9L1¥0 610¢2/91/20
992€8G¢
Junowy abueyd 3pon uoseay uonduosaq JepiQ abueyn "ON Od 9]9810 penoiddy ojeq abuey) jo sreq
%88°¢ 00°86v'9LS°CLS 00°9¥2'v0S$ e 00°ZSL°110°CLS 897£85¢
*ONI ‘NOLLONULSNOD INVT UITAL
- (UOrEL191-610T) WDI HHed 9pAH 6102
100yas yhbiH Awapeay yied apAH
LL181°1% ponad siyl [ejo) pafold
ek ‘9GE PUe $GE ‘61¢ swood ul Buiquinid pasodxa 19A09 0] papasu
18'796'9% PRIl JBUMO se juied pue ade} ‘|lemAlp 0] S|eUSIEW pue ioqe] spircid 03 JOJoeNU0D 0202/91/%0 0202/¥0/20
96°2/.% paoaN JBUMO “JOPLLI0D jooyas ulewt 9y} Buofe si00p ay) uiyim ssejb paim
40 pesisul sse|f paladwis) [le1suj 0} S[elSIEW PUE 10gE] SpIAcLd 0} J0}0BIIU0D 0202/9LI¥0 020¢/.2/e0
) 998299¢
junouly abueyn 3P0 uoseay uonduosaQ 1opli0 ebuey) "ON Od 919810 PaAciddy ajeq abueqo jo a1eq
%1LE"1T 89°181'199°C$ 85°€€9°29v$ 1 00°¥SL'v61°2$ S0.v29¢

uoIINIISU0Y Jeiaiawiwios obesys ygq sbuipjod 999

(401-12p9P-6102) YOI za1enf 6102
Jooyas ybiy Awepesy Aunwiwo?) zaenp ojuag

<

Penuoy jo % [ejoL

0202/2/S uo un: yoday

junowy
19BIJUO D PISIASY

sIapiQ junowy
afueyg jo lsquinN 1oe5U0) feulBlIO

s1apIQ abueys jejoL 1quinN 0d 9joelo J0puap 309[0id [ooyos

BoT 19piQ abueyn

020¢/0€/¥0 01 0202/10/+0 weiboid uswanoidwi [enden

1 abed wioy} abuel sajpA2 Jeraidde Japio abueyd asayl

020C ANL | SdD



20-0624-PR5

*sJesLR Ul p1eog au) o) papodal Buisq e pue panordde uaaq aaey siaplo sbueyo Sumolio) ay g

ZLVLLE1TS :pouad siu] 10 siepao obueyg fejo)

LivOvysS :polad siyl |ejo] 1esfoad
S *JOOf} PUOISS Y} UO sease
HYIETLS 159NDIY 1008 155155 1y Bunsixe Yorew o} Jured o} sewiejew pue 1oqe] apinaid 0} JOPELLOD 0202ILLI%0 0202/ LIv0
00°06%'2$ OV - uoissIwQ "s18]10q Buysixa Joj sped 81910100
Buyisixs aoe|dal pue aACWSI 0] S[eLs}eW pue Joqe] SpIAcId 0} JOJIBIU0D 0202/9L/%0 0202/.2/20
90£699¢
junowly ebueyy 3poH uosSedy uonduosaq 18pip 9bueyy “ON Od 919el0 poAGIddy ajeq abuey) jo areq
%G€"L eL'vyzens‘es eL v '09T$ A 00°008°2¥5°c$ 092665¢
~ ANVdIWOD NOILONYLSNOD ¥31a3Ri4
(d3W-16052:61.02).dAN SIAVIY 6102
S3 fije1oadg 90usids 8 YIBIN SIABSY D WM
¥8'¢95'21$ ‘pouad syl {ejo] 199lold
N * =Buuado jooyas Jo} Apeal aq 0} awi
v8essTLS pes.d BuMO wnjwasid uo [00YIS AUPUI UBSD 0} SjeUSIeWw pue Joge] apinoid 0] J0JOBIU0S 0202/911%0 6102/91/60
1629/G¢
junouwy ebuey)n 3po) uosedy aonduosaqg 1apiQ 8bueysd “OoN Od 219810 paAciddy aeq abueq) Jo ajeq
%109 1°268°016'¢$ v1°268'122$ 74 00°000'689°¢$ 1619.5¢

"ONI ‘NOILONYLSNOD ANV YT TAL
(MOW-1602Z-6102) YOW NOGNANV 6102
Jooyag Aiejuawialg uognpny [ uyop

S

PeU0D JO % |ejoL

0202/2/S uo uni yodoy

junoury
J0RIUC POSIATY

SivpIQ junowy

aBUEYD JO JOGUINN Joenuog [eulbuo 12quinN Od 9j2e10 IOPUdA 19fold Jooyos

s1apiQ abueys ejoL

Bo- JapiQ abueys

0202/0€/¥0 01 020¢/L0/v0 weiboid uawanoidwy fepden
2 abed woi) abuel $9J0A0 Jenoidde topio abueyo assy|

020C ANAC SdO



20-0624-PR5

‘sipaie U pseog au) o) papiodal Buteq ase pue pancidde ussq oAy siapio sbueyd Bumolios sy L

12°0L0°c$ :1e30], Jo9fo.d

-abels poomAld Aresodwiay
MB3U B JO uolejle}sul ay} alepowiwiodde o} sjafno abels Buisixa auj ajedolas pue spybi| 9be)s anowsi
12°0,0'c$ pajoalIq fBUMO ‘Bunoo) poom abe)s winuoypne Bunsixa sy} pues 0} sjeusjew pue Joge| apiaoiad 0} 10joenuo)d 02/.0/¥0 02/20/¥0
§62909¢ .
3P0 uosesy sSuonduosag 1apI0 abueyy 3egady  3jeq abueyy
%9€'€  20°10v'69Z'c$ 20°L0¥'901$ 0c 00°000°€9L'c$ 00ssY @ USSISIN 'N'S ‘usyodsed "H'd

VYAaV-19.2¢-6102 VAV PIOSSIIO 6102
100yas Arejuawalg plossi|o y AauaH

¥8'986'9$ €10, 199[0id

*Buip|ing 8y} JO SPIS Jsam pue Isea sy}

66'620'v$ SUOMPUOD PaISA0ISI] Buole Suoiled0] Jo0LaIXS OM] 18 Jnodsumop g B {[Blsul 0] S|eL9leul pue Joge] apiaold 0] J0Jorju0D) 0z/62/%0  81/0S/01
‘sujelp
69°956'2% 1senbay [00Yog J1amas [00yos ayj 0} Buisiae]s) pue Buippos apircid 0} SfeLajew pue Jogej apiacid 03 JOJOBQUOD 02/02/70  61/€1/80
B69€ZLGE / 68EIRYE
3poy uoseay SUORAN9SaQ JopIo Sbueyy Slegddy  3jeq sbueyn
%ST'8  2¥'8LL1S0'GS $5C16'98¢E$ FA 88°G98°099'v$ OU] ‘UoRONIISUOD UBISIRA PIO

HOW-15927-810T HOW liesse) 810T
jooyag jesse) 4 abioag

05°¢2Z'p$- :1ej0] Jooloid

0S2L7'0LS SUOHIPUOY) Paian0dsI] 101 Bupied jooyas aduys pue liedai 0] s[eusjew pue Jogqe| apiaoLd 0} 10j0B1U0D 0c/62/v0 0Z/9L/%0
0098971 %- pajaalq Joumo ~sainxy b mau ayy 1o} spoddns pue siebuey Hupsixa Buisn 10} Jipaid apiaoidd 0} Jojoeluo) 02/62/¥0 02/20/%0
POLYLGE / 2ELOBYE _ .
3P0y uosedy suonduosaq JopiQ abueyy) JJeqddy e obueyn

%659 06'8€5°188'VS$ 06'828°10€$ ¥4 00°099°6.5'7$ Quj ‘siopenuc) SN UM
d3WN-1L122-810C d3N uewsjed gL0¢

|00y Algjuawio]g uewialeyg UOIMAIN

19qWINnN Od JoE[UOy  junowy 319pI0 S19p10 Jinowry
saquny 3dy paeog ajarIQ 0% Joeyuon abueyn abueyo JoeUOD 13quinN 393foid 1opuap jooysg
. [EJoL  pasisy 1ej0L J0 foquIny feutbuo

90T ¥3AYO IONVHD
cJogo u&m 0202/0€/¥0 0} 0202/1L0/%0 welId Ol JuatuaAoIdW] [eyde))
wouy abuel $919/40 [eacidde Japio abueyd asayl :

0T/L/IS : S[00Y2S Jqng 03ed1Y)

020C ANL SdD




20-0624-PR5

‘sieale Ul pseog aui 0} papodas Buteq aie pue paroidde usaq aaey siapso abueyo Bumo|io UL

00°009°L2$- :lejoL 3oofoid

00°009°1.2$-
€hiegee

92°¢81°9$ ‘=301 198load

-109loid areltedas e Aq passalppe 9q

SUCHIPUOD PaIBA0ISI] MOU [tV oM siy L. 10 Bupjied [ooyos ay) 0 siledal 1omas S1eUISHE 10} 1Ipaid apjAcld 0] J0J0RIUCD 02/0Z/70  8L/ET/L0
3po) uoseay SUOHANISSq JapI0 IbueyD) sEgddy  9jeq ebueq)

%¥Z L~ 88°2€6'051'9% 2L'290'L2%- 143 00°000'8ZZ'9$ J0sSY °9 USSIAIN "N'S 'USYIsed "H'd
YOW-1S011-2102 UOW SH A€l L10T

jooyag ybiyY joubepy daid dsnuspesy e a[ldYdIN

“AlIj1o.) JOOUS 3] JO [OAS] JaMO] SU} Ul SLUOOISSE]D SNOHEBA

978l s SUORIPUOD PAISA0ISI]  WOJ} 1SNP paseq pea] Jo Bulues)o [ejuauuoiiaud uuogad 0} sjeusjel pue jogej apinoid 0} J0J0eIU0D 02/62/Y0  02/02/P0
89€¢C1SE / 82078V
P07 UOSETY SUoRdLosaq 19pI0 abuey) slegddy  3|eq obuey)

20°886°vS$ :1ejoL 39sfodd

%0€'L LS'6.¥'6.5'GS 15°6/7'6.€$ 174 00'000°002°5$ 00sSY @ USS[OIN "N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'd
40M-1¥852-810Z 30H Aaunum 8102

10042 ASuliym 13

*BuiLIN920 Woly sYea) 1aupng Juaaaid o} uelp J001 3y} Yim pajeioosse Buidid o g9 felsul
os[e 0} s|elajewl pue Joqe| apiroid 0} JojoeIuo:) “(s)ies) Buysixe ajeoo] 0 /Z0 WO YlIM pajejoosse

10°8€6'7SS SUORIPUOD) PaIBA0ISIC 1001 3} JO JOUSIXa PUE JoLBJuI Ay} SjeBlSoAul 0} S|ESIEL PUE 10GR[ 9PiAcid 0} JOJOBHU0D 0Z/62H0  0Z/LLIE0
09SS¥SC
3P0 U0SEaY SUGTANDS5q 18pI0 SBUBID SEqddy 3B obuey)
%98  2£269'080'c$ 2¢269'2r1$ I°] 00°000'8¢6°C$ S9JeI0SSY @ 9jqelsy
40Y-15292-810Z JO¥ [ Piep 8102
Jooyag AIejuswalg piep) souwer
JoquinN Od 19enuo)  junowy $19p10 EYETG) Junoty )
saquinN 3dy pieog  9]9eIQ J0Y%  39BRUOD abueyn abueyn Joe[UOD Jaquinp je3foid Jopusp looyag
[eJoL  pasiay 130l josequnN  [euibuo

¢ Jo 798¢
0T/L/S

907 JIAHO FONVHI

0202/0€/¥0 03 0202/10/¥0
wol} abuel sa12£o [eacadde sopio abueys asay]

weigold juoweoidury [eyde)
S[00Ya§ J[qng 03ed1y)

030C ANr SdD



20-0624-PR5

‘siealle Ul pieog au 0) papoda: Buteq ae pue panosdde usaq aaey siaplo a6ueyd Bumolos auL

91"098°¢L$ POlIad Siy} 10} s1opiQ abuey jejo L

00°90.°c$ :1e301 Jo8foad

*SWIC0JUJRq J00}§ PUOISS U] 0) UoNR|NUSA Jodoid J0) SUORIBUUOD DYAH
00°902°c$ 1BUI0 Pa1e0sse UM siub 1SNeyxa mau J[BJSUl PUE USILIN] 0] S|eUajelu pue Joge] apioid 0] JOJIRIN0D 02/62/%0  02/9LIED

1/909y€

3p07) UoSeay SUOHANSa( 19pI0 SPUEYD Sleqady  9)Eq obuey)

%SP'8L  00'LLY'LzZE'LLS 00'661°€9L°1$ 69 00'Z12'955'6$ "0 uofonisuod o 961099 ay L
UOW-12199-L102 YOW uebiuey 2102

J00y9g 19)4ey ) asnoyybl sjjiaazuolg

89°'618'v2$ ‘1ejoL 399fold

g Buipjing pue v Buiping UiLIm S191E3Y 19Np MU JO UoHejjelsu S}

95'6v8'vZS SUOJIPUOY) PRISA0DSI]  SJRPOWIIOToE 0} SAIUM [2O1IO3)2 M3U [[BISUI PUE USILLING 0} S[BLS)eW pue 10Ge| apIAcId 0} JOYBIU0D 0Z//0//0  QT/SLIEO
9€T662E )
3P07) UOSETY Suoldnosaq Jepio ebuByy segaddy  31eq sbusy)
%159 £89¢8°1€5'G1L$ £8°8€8'8v6$ LS 00000°¢85°'¥1$ 0088y g UISIAIN "N'S ‘usyosed "H'd

diS-101L€S-LL0Z dIS 21N LL0T
{00428 yBiH uenjodoo 91Ny EXSMOPOPS SLB

J18quIinN Od j9enuo)  junowy s1apiQ s19pI0Q Junowy
saquiny 1dy pseog a[IeIQ 0% jJoenuon abueyn abueyo pLLTI LTS saquiny joafoldg Jopuap jo0yog
. g0l pasiaay 1eoL 30 JaquinN 1eubLo

907 JIAUO FONVHI

cJjo¢ 0...&& 0202/02/v0 03 0202/L0/v0 uress OId JuaurAoIduy Jeyae)
wol} abuer $31942 [eaoidde 1apio abueyo asay :

0T/L/S , : S[00Y9S dNqng 03ed1Y)

008 ANArL | Sd)






